
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 13 June 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance, Audit & Performance 

Committee 
 
 Miss DM Taylor (Chairman) 

Mr JS Moore (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr PR Batty 
Mrs R Camamile 
 

Mr PAS Hall 
Mr R Mayne 
Mr K Morrell 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE in the De 
Monfort Suite - Hub on MONDAY, 23 JUNE 2014 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
As requested by members at the previous meeting, there will be a pre-meeting for 
members of the committee at 6.00pm in the Members’ Room to consider their 
achievements and performance in conjunction with the Annual Report. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Helen Rishworth 
Communications & Democratic Accountability Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE -  23 JUNE 2014 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Finance Audit & Performance Committee 
held on 12 May 2014.  

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda.  

5. QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT BLOCK REPORT (Pages 3 - 18) 

 Report of Internal Audit. 

7. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Pages 19 - 34) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

8. DRAFT OUTTURN 2013/14 (Pages 35 - 56) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

9. PERFORMANCE & RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (Pages 57 - 74) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

10. ANNUAL REPORT & WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 75 - 88) 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  



 

-212 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

12 MAY 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Miss DM Taylor - Chairman 
 Mr R Mayne – Vice-Chairman 
Mrs R Camamile, Mr PAS Hall, Mr JS Moore and Mr K Morrell 
 
Officers in attendance: Sanjiv Kohli, Rebecca Owen and Katherine Plummer 
 

522 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Batty. 
 

523 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
524 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

525 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Tim Ridout of CW Audit presented the Annual Internal Audit Report 2013/14 and 
highlighted the main areas covered. During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

o Members’ allowances: a member asked which recommendations regarding the 
administration of members’ allowances were outstanding. In response it was 
reported that the recommendations had now been completed and had related to 
the detail contained within the Constitution and the method of publication of the 
scheme; 

o Car parking: in response to a member’s question it was noted that the services 
noted in the Audit report had been re-tendered so a signed copy of the contract 
was available; 

o Outstanding recommendations: It was noted that of the 144 recommendations 
made, 129 had been resolved and the remainder would be completed within two 
to three months. 

 
RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

 
526 'PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE' UPDATE  

 
A report was presented to the committee which resulted from the request at the previous 
meeting for the ‘Fighting Fraud Checklist’ to be completed. During discussion, the 
following points were raised: 
 

o Countering fraud: it was noted that a corporate fraud team was not usual in 
district authorities, but it was being considered, with the support of Internal Audit. 

o Single Person Discount: Officers agreed to forward the total number of recipients 
of the discount to members following the meeting. It was noted that it was a self-
certified discount and, whilst occasional checks were made when queries 
occurred, a full annual review of whether applicants were still eligible was not 
made. It was requested that a report be brought to a future meeting on this. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

-213 - 

o Staff & member training: it was noted that training on anti fraud and 
whistleblowing policies was provided as part of the induction. With regard to 
member training it was reiterated that despite providing training on the request of 
members, there was often low turnout. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the report be noted; 
 
(ii) progress reports be provided on a six monthly basis; 
 
(iii) a report on reviews of the Single Person Discount be brought to a 

future meeting. 
 

527 TREASURY MANAGEMENT  
 
Members received a report on the Treasury Management activity in 2013/14. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

528 AUDIT COMMITTEE PRACTICAL GUIDE  
 
Members were provided with an update on the CIPFA publication ‘Audit Committees – 
Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police’ (2013). Discussion ensued amongst 
members regarding their need for increased knowledge as some items highlighted the 
lack of awareness and need for training. Officers again raised the problem of low 
attendance at training, and members also acknowledged that they had discovered as 
part of the Member Development Steering Group that members didn’t like to admit the 
areas in which they required training. 
 
Members felt it would be useful to have their performance as a committee assessed, 
including its effectiveness, and it was agreed that an annual report would be brought to 
the June meeting. It was also agreed that a meeting for members only would be held at 
6pm on that evening for discussion on achievements as a committee. It was noted that 
this would also be a good introduction if there were any new appointments to the 
committee at Annual Council. 
 

RESOLVED – an annual report be brought to the next meeting to assist 
members in assessing their effectiveness as a committee. 

 
529 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The work programme was discussed in conjunction with the previous item. Concern was 
expressed that the work programme did not reflect the duties of the Council Services 
Select Committee which had been merged with the Finance & Audit Services Select 
Committee in 2011 to create the Finance, Audit and Performance Committee. In 
response it was confirmed that the work programme contained the essential items only, 
but it was also highlighted that the regular Performance and Risk Management 
Framework reports were included, and that should any areas of concern be noted, a 
more detailed report could be requested either to this committee or to the Scrutiny 
Commission. 
 

RESOLVED – the work programme be noted. 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.34 pm) 
 

 CHAIRMAN 

Page 2



CW Audit Services          
Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council | Internal Audit Progress Report 2014/15 | June 2014 
 

cw audit servic
[...]
 for 
improvement and actions intended to address these. Action plans are incorporated in 
the service planning process. 

 
SIGNIFICANT INTERNAL CONTROL ISSUES 

 
The review of effectiveness has been considered in order to identify any significant 
control weaknesses that should be addressed by the Council. In addition an update 
should be provided on any issues identified in the previous Statement.  
 
2013/2014 Significant Control Weaknesses 
 
No significant control weaknesses have been identified for reporting in 2013/2014. 
This has been confirmed by the Council’s Internal Auditors in their year end opinion.  
 
2012/2013 Significant Control Weaknesses 
 
During 2012/13, it was noted by the finance team that the budgets for both 
programmed and responsive repairs were considerably under-spent. Following 
preliminary investigation, it was established that the main reason for this under-spend 
was due to a backlog of “work in progress” held within Orchard (housing repairs 
system). This related to jobs that are in the various stages of completion but were yet 
to be closed off for payment on Civica (financial management system). To 
understand the reasons for the backlog, Internal Audit  were asked to complete a 
specific review based on sample testing of the backlog, plus a sample of paid 
contractor invoices. A number of control weaknesses were identified through this 
work which have been raised in Internal Audit’s Annual Audit Report for 2012/2013. 
The impact of the backlog meant that a large cost relating to previous years work 

Page 33



Annual Governance Statement 
 

was transferred in 2013/2014, creating a gross overspend on housing repairs 
(capital) of £290,102.  
 
In response to this issue, a dedicated internal review of housing repairs controls and 
processes was conducted, lead by the Chief Officer for Finance, ICT, Asset 
Management, Audit and Procurement. A comprehensive action plan was developed 
which outlined improvements that were made to both operational and financial 
processes. In addition, a neighbouring Authority was commissioned to complete a 
high level peer assessment of the service to inform the action plan. Regular reports 
have been provided to the Finance, Audit and Performance Committee to provide 
assurance that actions have been put in place in line with timescales set. In order to 
address any value for money issues associated with housing repairs operations, an 
independent benchmarking exercise was performed on the internal “schedule of 
rates” and an “uplift” will be applied to rates from 2014/2015 as approved by the 
Finance, Audit and Performance Committee.  
 
 
 

 
������������     
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FioD FRSA   
Chief Executive Date���... 
 
 
 
 
������������. 
Stuart Bray                 Date ����.. 
Leader of the Council 
 

Page 34



  
 
FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 23RD JUNE 
2014 
 
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION)  
 
RE: DRAFT OUTTURN 2013/2014 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS  
 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Finance, Audit and Performance Committee of the draft financial 

outturn for 2013/2014 ahead of reporting to Council on 1st July 2014. The final 
outturn will be reported following the conclusion of the Council’s External Audit in 
September 2014.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Finance, Audit and Performance Committee note the following 

recommendations that will be made to Council: 
 
� That Council approves the draft General Fund outturn for 2013/2014 as outlined 

in section 3.2 
� That Council approves the transfers to earmarked reserves and balances 

outlined in sections 3.8-3.12 of the report and Appendix 1.  
� That Council approves the carry forwards of expenditure and income to 

2014/2015 as detailed in Appendix 2 and 3 and section 3.13-14. 
� That Council approves the draft Housing Revenue and Housing Repairs 

Account (HRA) outturn for 2013/2014 and transfers to/from balances as set
[...]
o
 

b
e
 s

p
e
n
t 

in
 2

0
1
4
/2

0
1
5

1
8

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l 
S

y
s
te

m
s

8
,7

0
6

B
u
d
g

e
t 

re
q

u
ir
e
d
 t

o
 p

ro
c
u
re

 E
s
ta

te
s
 m

o
d
u
le

s
 w

it
h
in

 a
s
s
e
t 

m
a
n
a
g

e
m

e
n
t 

s
y
s
te

m
.

1
9

A
s
s
e
t 

M
a
n
a
g

e
m

e
n
t 

E
n
h
a
n
c
e
m

e
n
t 

W
o
rk

s
3
3
,6

9
9

B
u
d
g

e
t 

fo
r 

c
e
m

e
te

ry
 w

o
rk

s
 w

h
ic

h
 h

a
v
e
 b

e
e
n
 d

e
la

y
e
d
 d

u
e
 t

o
 c

a
p
a
c
it
y
. 

W
o
rk

 t
o
 

c
o
m

m
e
n
c
e
 i
n
 2

0
1
4
/2

0
1
5

2
0

C
o
u
n
c
il 

O
ff

ic
e
 R

e
lo

c
a
ti
o
n

2
2
,4

4
2

B
a
la

n
c
e
 t

o
 b

e
 c

a
rr

ie
d
 f

o
rw

a
rd

 t
o
 y

r1
4
/1

5
 t

o
 c

o
m

p
le

te
 e

s
s
e
n
ti
a
l 
m

a
s
o
n
ry

 a
n
d
 r

o
o
fi
n
g

 

re
p
a
ir
s
 a

t 
A

s
h
b
y
 R

o
a
d
 C

e
m

e
te

ry
.

2
1

D
e
p
o
t 

R
e
lo

c
a
ti
o
n

1
0
,2

6
4

B
u
d
g

e
t 

re
q

u
ir
e
d
 f

o
r 

a
n
y
 m

in
o
r 

w
o
rk

s
 a

ft
e
r 

th
e
 d

e
fe

c
ts

 p
e
ri
o
d

2
2

A
rg

e
n
ts

 M
e
a
d
 D

e
m

o
lit

io
n

8
1
,8

1
5

2
3

D
e
p
o
t 

D
e
m

o
lit

io
n
 

4
1
,0

7
1

2
4

G
e
n
e
ra

l 
R

e
n
e
w

a
l 
-E

x
te

n
s
io

n
s

2
8
,1

7
2

M
ic

ro
s
o
ft

 u
p
d
a
te

 d
e
fe

rr
e
d
 t

o
 2

0
1
4
/2

0
1
5
 t

o
 a

llo
w

 t
im

e
 f

o
r 

H
u
b
 r

e
lo

c
a
ti
o
n

T
O

T
A

L
4
,1

6
4
,2

6
4

S
c
h

e
m

e

A
rg

e
n
ts

 M
e
a
d
 a

n
d
 D

e
p
o
t 

D
e
m

o
lit

io
n
 -

 W
o
rk

 t
o
 b

e
 c

o
m

p
le

te
d
 b

y
 M

a
y
 2

0
1
4

R
e
f

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 23 JUNE 2014 
 
PERFORMANCE & RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
REPORT OF: CHIEF OFFICER FOR CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & 
CUSTOMER ENGAGEMENT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide the council’s year to date position on: 

o Performance indicators 
o Service improvement plans 
o Corporate risks 
o Service area risks 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the members: 
 
2.1 Note the end 
[...]
s required. 
The key contacts of these parties are detailed below: 

 

Organisation Name Contact number 

Hinckley and Bosworth 
Borough Council – Finance 

Sanjiv Kohli – Deputy Chief 
Executive (Corporate 
Direction) and s151 Officer 
 
Katherine Plummer – Head 
of Finance and Deputy 
s151 officer 

01455 255 607 
 
01455 255 609 

PricewaterhouseCoopers 
LLP – External Audit 

Alison Breadon – 
Engagement Leader 
 
Sophia Mouyais – Audit 
Manager 

07740 894817 
 
 
0751 554 1313 

Coventry and Warwickshire 
Audit Services – Internal 
Audit 

Tim Ridout – Chief Internal 
Auditor 

07590 960639  
 

Page 80



 

 

- 7 - 

3. 2013/2014 ACHIEVEMENTS  
 
3.1 An outline of the reports discussed at each meeting of the committee in 

20134/2014 is included in Appendix 1.  
 
3.2 The following table highlights how the committee has achieved each of the 

functions outlined in 1.4  
 

Role Achievements 

Assurance Role • Reviewed the draft Annual Governance Statement 
ahead of submission to Council for approval 

• Monitored the implementation of the Housing 
Repairs Action Plan to ensure that actions had been 
taken to address a “significant control weakness” 
highlighted in the 2012/2013 Annual Governance 
Statement 

• Received, as requested an update on progress 
against control issues identified within car parking 

Internal Audit Role • Received and reviewed periodic Internal Audit 
reports which include recommendation tracking 
updates to ensure that any issues with internal 
control are identified  

• Received the Annual Internal Audit report and 
considered any impact on the Annual Governance 
Statement 

• Reviewed the Annual Internal Audit Satisfaction 
Survey, ensuring that the Council continues to 
achieve the required service from this outsourced 
function 

Risk Management / 
Performance Role 

• Considered quarterly Performance Management 
reports to identify any issues with the achievement 
of corporate objectives 

• Considered quarterly Risk Manage
[...]
 Report to those charged with Governance (ISA260) 

• Internal Audit Progress Report 

• Internal Audit Annual Satisfaction Survey 

• Revenue & Capital Outturn – 1st Quarter 2013/14 

• Statement of Accounts 2012/13 

• Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 

• Performance & Risk Management Framework 

• Local Council Tax Report & Business Rate Retention Quarter 1 2013/14 

• Sundry Debts Update Report 
 
11th November 2013 
 

• Annual Audit Letter (External Audit) 

• 2nd  Quarter Treasury Management Report 

• Housing Repairs Update 

• Sundry Debts Update 
 

6th January 2014 
 

• Internal Audit Progress Report 

• Draft Capital Programme 

• 2nd Quarter Budget Monitoring 

• Risk Management Framework 

• Local Council Tax Support & Business Rates 

• Sundry Debts Update 

• Tenant Recharge Policy 

• Hinckley Club for Young People  
 
31st March 2014 
 

• Protecting the Public Purse 

• Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy  

• Annual External Audit Plan 

• Annual Grants Certification Report 

• Internal Audit Progress Report 

• Internal Annual Audit Plan 

• 3rd  Budget Monitoring 

• 3rd  Quarter Treasury Management 

Page 84



 

 

- 11 - 

• Aged Debt Report 

• Council Tax Report and Business Rates Update 

• Housing Repairs Update – Schedule of Rates Review 

• Car Parking Update 

• Hinckley Club for Young People Update (Verbal Report) 
 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



Date of Meeting Reports to be considered 

25
th
 June • Draft Annual Governance Statement  

• Draft year end outturn 2013/2014 

• Internal Audit Block Report (CWAudit) 

• Performance Management Framework 

• Risk Register and Assurance Framework review 

• Annual report & work programme 

6
th
 August • Outturn 1

st 
Quarter 2014/2015 

• Aged debt 1
st
 Quarter 2014/2015 

• Treasury Management 1
st
 Quarter 2014/2015 

• Business Rates and Pooling update 1
st
 Quarter 2014/2015 

• Performance Management and Risk Framework 1
st 
Quarter 2014/2015 

15
th
 September • ISA(260) (PwC) 

• Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2013/2014 

• Internal Audit Block Report (CWAudit) 

• Fraud and Corruption Update  

3
rd
 November • Treasury Management 2

nd
  Quarter 

• Outturn 2
nd
  Quarter 

• Aged debt 2
nd
 Quarter 2014/2015 

• Business Rates and Pooling update 2
nd
 Quarter 2014/2015 

• Performance Management and Risk Framework 1
st 
Quarter 2014/2015 

• Annual Audit Letter 2013/2014 (PwC) 

12
th
 January • Internal Audit Block Report (CWAudit) 

23
rd
 February • Treasury Management 3

rd
  Quarter 

• Outturn 3
rd
  Quarter 

• Aged debt 3rd Quarter 2014/2015 

• Business Rates and Pooling update 3rd Quarter 2014/2015 

• Performance Management and Risk Framework 1
st 
Quarter 2014/2015 

• Internal Audit Plan 2015/2016 (CW Audit) 

• External Audit Plan 2014/2015 (PwC) 

• Annual Grants Certification Report 2013/2014 (PwC) 

13
th
 April  • Internal Audit Block Report (CWAudit) 

• Fraud and Corruption update  

 
Note: A Joint meeting of FAP and Scrutiny will be held in Jan/Feb 2015 to discuss the draft 
2015/2016 budgets  

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Internal Audit block report
	7 Draft Annual Governance Statement
	Draft AGSv2

	8 Draft outturn 2013/14
	13 Outturn Appendix v3

	9 Performance & Risk Management Framework
	Performance & Risk App1
	Performance & Risk App 2
	Performance & Risk App3
	Performance & Risk App4

	10 Annual report & Work Programme
	WorkProgramme




Minutes of the meeting


 

-17 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

23 JUNE 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Miss DM Taylor - Chairman 
 Mr JS Moore – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr PR Batty, Mrs R Camamile, Mr PAS Hall, Mr R Mayne and Mr K Morrell 
 
Also in attendance:  Tim Ridout, CW Audit 
 
Officers in attendance: Cal Bellavia, Rebecca Owen, Katherine Plummer and Sharon 
Stacey 
 

39 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the motion of Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Moore, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

41 INTERNAL AUDIT BLOCK REPORT  
 
Tim Ridout of CW Audit presented the progress report, drawing attention to security of 
card payments being good and the Community Safety function working well. Security of 
the Sentinel system was discussed and it was confirmed that individuals took this 
seriously. With regard to training it was reported that there were a few very experienced 
users in the authority who provided training and support for less confident users. 
 
With regard to fees and charges, it was requested that a full report on the matters 
recommended be brought back to a future meeting. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) a report on fees & charges be brought to a future meeting; 
 
(ii) the report be noted. 

 
42 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 
The Committee received the Draft Annual Governance Statement and was informed that 
no significant control issues had been identified. 
 

RESOLVED – the Draft Annual Governance Statement be endorsed. 
 

43 DRAFT OUTTURN 2013/14  
 
Members received the draft financial outturn for 2013/14. Members queried the 
provisional outturn for planning against the original estimate, and in response it was 
noted that this was due to the additional income. With regard to the Revenues & Benefits 



 

-18 - 

partnership, a member asked why disproportionate contributions were being paid by 
each partner, and in response it was noted that the figures at the beginning of the 
partnership had been based on numbers of council tax payers, benefits claimants etc. It 
had been agreed that the contributions would be reviewed after five years, and that 
review was now commencing. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

44 PERFORMANCE & RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
Members received the end of year position on performance indicators, service 
improvement plans, corporate risks and service risks. It was noted that 68% of targets 
had been met, a new benchmarking group was being set up, and that work was being 
undertaken in community safety to look at how performance was measured and 
reported. During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

o It was suggested that reports would be easier to read at a glance if charts were in 
colour 

o The resurrection of benchmarking was welcomed 
o The reasons for the increase in sickness absence were queried – in response it 

was reported that this was due to a small number of employees on long term 
sickness absence, but that the figure was now reducing and that senior 
managers were committed to reducing sickness absence again. An update from 
the Chief Executive was requested 

o Concern was expressed regarding increased use of temporary accommodation 
and B+Bs and a report on this to a future meeting was requested 

o With regard to numbers of disabled and ethnic minority employees, the method of 
monitoring this was questioned and it was agreed that a response from Human 
Resources would be sought 

o The definition of ‘serious acquisitive crime’ was requested 
o Concern was expressed regarding the stricter rules for recycling plastics and 

some members said they had had several queries and complaints from members 
of the public who didn’t understand the rules or the reasons for them and felt it 
would be easier to put all recyclable materials together in the same container. In 
response it was agreed that a report to a future meeting would be requested. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(i) reports be requested on: 
 
 (a) use of temporary accommodation 
 (b) recycling 
 
(ii) information be sent to members regarding: 
 
 (a) progress towards reducing sickness absence 

(b) methods of monitoring recruitment of disabled and ethnic 
minority employees 

(c) the definition of serious acquisitive crime. 
 

45 ANNUAL REPORT & WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members discussed the draft Annual Report and their performance over the previous 
year. A member suggested that more emphasis be placed on a whole financial review of 
each service area, rather than a high level view of the finances of the whole authority, by 
reviewing a service area at each meeting. Tim Ridout of CW Audit suggested that the 
Committee may also wish to look at corporate risks. 



 

-19 - 

 
Members also requested more committee-related training for members, for example prior 
to the meeting. Members were reminded of the low attendance when this had been done 
previously. However, they asked that a training programme be put together, with one 
session planned each quarter. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.40 pm) 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

 
 


